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Financial Disclosure Statement

This financial disclosure statement is issued in accordance with the
requirements of Supervisory Policy Manual issued by Hong Kong
Monetary Authority. Acting as a Branch, we provide general
banking services and products to clienls around the globe.

Other operating expenses include inter office charges for 101,088
(HK$'000) and 70,640 (HK$'000) in 2014 and 2013 respeclively.
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A. Information relating to The Bank of New York Mellon, Hong . HHAERTE LT
Kong Branch
Profit and loss information ratsE
Notes HizF

Interest income FUBUA
Interest expense FREX
Net interest income AFIEMA
Other operating income HAfbEEI A

Gains less losses arising from non-trading aclivities in foreign i =N o llgaag. o7

currencies

Net fees and commission income HREBEEAFHR

Other income HAtibr A
Operating expenses B

Staff expenses FRESH

Other operaling expenses HoAE T (1
Operaling profit/(loss) HiEEA(ER)
Gains less losses from the disposal of property, plant and HEME - THREBRESHEL RS THROE
equipment and investment properties B EASR
Profit/(Loss) before taxation IR FINESIR)
Tax expense rE
Profit/(Loss) after taxation ERIRGEEFI(ESIR)
Note (1) : HiEE(1):

—FIER —F = R S
B MIER RBTIA - HRWS R
101,088 (F37T) B 70,640 (F35t) -

Balance sheet infor HEAMNZE

Assets YiEE

Cash and balances with banks (except those included in amount HE R TS TR S s R s
due from overseas offices) a8

Due from Exchange Fund TS ME RS ON

Placements wilh banks which have a residual contractual maturity of EEEESHEINI A 1 B A EFEH12EE
more than one month but not more than 12 months (except those ST (RO B M R 6 B RERR T
included in amount due from overseas offices)

Amount due from overseas offices FR N ER &I

Trade bills HAER

Loans and receivables * AR AR E

Accrued interest and other accounls FERHFIR R E AR R

Property, plant and equipment and investment properties i - TRERERHL B EDR

Total assets FHEESA

Liabilities =ticd

Deposits and balances from banks (except those included in
amount due to overseas offices)
Deposils from customers

gﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁ&(ﬁkﬁémﬁﬁﬂ&ﬁ
h)
EFEFR

Demand deposits and current accounts TSI EERE S
Time, call and notice deposits EH - SEEA EIEATFER
Amount due to overseas offices BIMRERES R
Other liabilities Hoth# fi
Total liabilities =it
* Amount represents loans and advances lo cuslomers PRI R R
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For the year ended (£4£)

2014
HK$'000
THRTT
1,218,170

(775,650)
442,520

234,267

332,744

(263,768)
(276,063)
469,700

(90)

469,610

(78,148)

391,462

12/31/2014
HK$'000
FET

15,041,575

7,057
24,341,155

34,896,701
2,057,005
922,379
16.964.358
43,654
94,273,884

5,650,992

8,919

19,820,817

51,439,081

17,454,075

94,273,884
_—

2013
HK$'000
FET
1,458,347

(1,181,748)
276,599

222,084

308,670

(233,237)
(275,932)
298,164

(88)

298,076
(45,438)
252,638

6/30/2014
HK$'000
TFHEIT

27,783,827

86,217
66,117,250

41,831,448
3,996,183
863,862
2,025,870

37,549
142,742,206

35,823,592

4,982
13,086,225
91,188,800

1,738,607
142,742,206



Supplementary Information

Impaired loans and advances

According to the bank policy, provisions for loans and advances or
other exposures have been set aside and maintained at overseas
head office. Our head office has established a systematic
methodolody for determining the level and adequacy of the
allowance for loan and lease losses. The predominant methodology
used by the Bank lo calculate allowance reserves is the expecled
loss model. Alternate melhodologies may be used where expecled
loss model does not apply. As at December 31, 2014 and June 30,
2014, there were no specific provision allocated for exposures
maintained in the Hong Kong office.

As at December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2014, there were no
overdue advances and no rescheduled advances to customers,
banks and other financial institulions. Also, there were no advances
to customers, banks and other financial instilulions which are not yet
overdue on which interest is being placed in suspense or on which
interest accrual has ceased. As at bolh dates, there were no other
overdue assels.

As al December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2014, this branch held no
repossessed assets,

Non-bank Mainland exposures
As at December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2014, this branch had no
non-bank Mainland exposures.

Off-balance sheet exposures

The following is a summary of each significant class of off-balance
sheet financial instruments or contracts outstanding.

Contractual amounts of contingent liabilities and commitments
Direct credit substitutes
Transaction-related contingencies
Trade-related contingencies
Other commitments
Others
Tolal

Notional amounts of derivative transactions
Exchange rate-related derivative contracts
Inlerest rale derivative contracts

Total

Total fair value of exchange rate contracls (has not laken into
account the effects of bilateral netting agreements)

Segmental information

(i) Gross amount of loans and advances to customers by industry seclors:

The following information conceming loans and advances to
customers by indusliry seclors is prepared by classifying the loans
and advances according to the usage of the loans and advances.

Loans and advances for use in Hong Kong
Industrial, commercial and financial
- Others
Trade finance
Loans and advances for use oulside Hong Kong
Total loans and advances to customers

(iiy Gross amount of loans and advances to customers by geographical
-seqgments:

Hona Kona
Australia
Cayman Island
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12/31/2014

1,164,010,701

HK$'000
THT

666,958
125,027

2,932
794,917

1,163,976,298
34,403

6/30/2014
HK$'000
T

552,632

251,251

227,118
1,030,898

1,034,416,766

17,931,599
1,0562,348,365

_
(409,144) (12,862)
12/31/2014 6/30/2014
HK$'000  %ofloansand HK$'000 % of loans and
advances advances
covered by covered by
collateral callateral
FHET FHET
36,531 100 36,002 100
885,848 827,770
922,379 863,862
12/31/2014 6/30/2014
HK$'000 HK$'000
TFHET TR
36,531 36,002
775,550 669,886
110,298 157,884
922 379 B63,862




(i) Cross-border Claims by geographical segment:

As al December 31, 2014
1. Asia Pacific excluding Hong Kong
of which
China
Australia
Japan
Singapore

As al June 30, 2014
1. Asia Pacific excluding Hong Kong
of which
China
Australia
Japan
Singapore

The geographical information has been classified by the location of
the counterparties after taking info account any risk transfer. Such
transfer of risk lakes place if the claims are guaranteed by a party in
a country which is different from that of the counterparly or if the
claims are on an overseas branch of a bank whose head office is
located in another country. Claims arising between our Head Office
and branches are excluded.

Currency Risk

The net position or net structural position in a particular foreign
currency is disclosed when it conslitutes 10% or more of the
respeclive tolal net position or net structural position in all foreign
currencies.

Equivalent in millions of HK$

Spot assels

Spot liabilities

Forward purchases
Forward sales

Net long (short) position

Equivalent in millions of HK$

Spot assels

Spot liabilities

Forward purchases
Forward sales

Net long (short) position

As of December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2014, no net structural

position in a particular foreign currency constitules 10% or more of
the total net structural position in all foreign currencies.

Liquidity Ratios

Average liquidity ratio for the period

The average liquidity ratio is the simple average of each calendar
month's average ratio as specified by the Hong Kong Monetary
Authority in accordance with the Banking Ordinance.

Renumeration System

For delails on the remuneration system, please refer to the proxy
material of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation. Mo separate
disclosure for Hong Kong Branch is needed.
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Banks Public sector Others Total
entities
BT AEE Hoi taan
million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$
EEET BHEHT BEET BHEET
44,610 - 812 45,422
12,021 - - 12,021
4,964 - 795 5,759
7,607 - 1 7,608
9,162 - 8 9,170
95,871 - 679 96,550
31,079 - - 31,079
27,765 - 672 28,437
16,048 - 1 16,049
10,588 - 4 10,602
12/31/2014
uUss TWD THB
I Wmaw %
80,677 - 20
(72,447) - (23)
575,741 749 2,415
(584,267) (760) (2,410)
(298) {11) 2
6/30/2014
us$ TWD THB
e Hah £ 3
71,580 - 7
(98,493) - (3
524,726 1,273 5,664
(497,867) {1,218) {5,695)
(54) 55 (27)
2014 2013
55.06% 53.34%



B. Information relating to The Bank of New York Mellon

Corporation (consolidated basis)

As the Bank of New York Mellon does not itself publish consolidated

accounts, information provided in this section is the corresponding
consolidated information for the group of which The Bank of New
York Mellon is a part. Please refer to the full annual report of The
Bank of New York Mellon Corporation for further details,

Capital and capital adequacy
Consolidated Capilal Adequacy Ratio

The consolidated adequacy ratio is computed in accordance with
the Basel Capital Accord. An allowance for market risk has been
incorporaled in calculaling the capital adequacy ratios.

Aggregate amount of shareholders' funds

Selected financial data

Total assets

Tolal liabilities

Tolal loans and advances (less allowance for credit losses of
191 (US$ million) in 12/31/2014 and 187 (US$ million) in
6/30/2014)

Total customer deposits

Pre-tax profit
. Statement of Compliance
This Disclosure Statement has fully complied with the Banking

(Disclosure) Rules and the disclosure standard set out in the
"Guideline on the Banking (Disclosure) Rules" under the

Supervisory Policy Manual issued by Hong Kong Monetary Authority

on May 30, 2007.

Bt s il

Rosemarie Kriesel

Chief Executive of the Bank of New York Mellon, Hong Kong Branch,

BT R ATTTRER

Hong Kong, March 27, 2015
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12/31/2014 6/30/2014
12.50 12,80
12/31/2014 6/30/2014
US$ million US$ million
BHEST BT
37441 38,326
12/31/2014 6/30/2014
US$ million US$ million
[EL e EEFIT
385,303 400,740
346,600 361,266
58,941 59,061
265,869 282,439

For the year ended (£4E)

2014 2013

3,663 3,777



